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Oklahoma State University

University Assessment and Testing

2012 Graduate Student Satisfaction Survey
Survey Report — Engineering and Technology Management

This survey targeted current graduate students at Oklahoma State University. The survey was administered
online by the Office of University Assessment and Testing from February 2012 through May 2012. UAT
prepared this report; departments may request additional analysis by contacting UAT.

Survey Questions

Respondents were asked 59 questions. These questions generally pertained to background
information, program satisfaction, time to degree, financial support, satisfaction with university services,
diversity, student government, career plans, and overall satisfaction.

Target Population / Response Rate — Engineering and Technology Management

Number of students 107 0 107
Number of survey respondents 36 0 36
Response rate 33.6% 0.0% 33.6%



2012 Graduate Student Satisfaction Survey
Engineering and Technology Management Respondents

Background Information

Master’s

2004 or earlier 1 2.8

2005 0 0.0

2006 0 0.0

2007 0 0.0

2008 1 2.8

2009 10 27.8
----------- 2010 9 25.0
2011 15 41.7

prefer not to answer 0 0.0

Master's

first choice 28 77.8

second choice 8 22.2

third or lower choice 0 0.0

prefer not to answer 0 0.0
Master’'s

part-time 33 91.7
full-time 3 8.3
prefer not to answer 0 0.0

Graduate Program Satisfaction

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Master’s

strongly disagree 0 0.0
disagree 3 8.8

agree 23 67.6

strongly agree 8 23.5

n/a or don’t know 0 0.0
prefer not to answer 0 0.0
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2012 Graduate Student Satisfaction Survey
Engineering and Technology Management Respondents

0 0.0
5 14.7
19 55.9
26.5

2.9

0 0.0

5.9

8.8

11 324
4 11.8
14 41.2

0 0.0

0 0.0
2 6.1
11 33.3
15 45.5
15.2

0 0.0
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2012 Graduate Student Satisfaction Survey
Engineering and Technology Management Respondents

Master’s

strongly disagree 0 0.0

disagree 2 5.9

agree 12 35.3

strongly agree 11 324

n/a or don’t know 9 26.5

prefer not to answer 0 0.0
Master’s

strongly disagree 1 2.9
disagree 0 0.0
agree 11 324
strongly agree 21 61.8
n/a or don’t know 1 2.9
prefer not to answer 0 0.0
Master’s

strongly disagree 2 5.9
disagree 3 8.8

agree 9 26.5

strongly agree 11 324

n/a or don’t know 9 26.5
prefer not to answer 0 0.0
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2012 Graduate Student Satisfaction Survey
Engineering and Technology Management Respondents

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about students in your
graduate program?

Master's
strongly disagree 0 0.0
disagree 0 0.0
agree 17 53.1
strongly agree 12 37.5
n/a or don’t know 9.4
prefer not to answer 0 0.0
Master’s
strongly disagree 0 0.0
disagree 6 18.2
agree 17 51.5
strongly agree 27.3
n/a or don’t know 3.0
prefer not to answer 0 0.0

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about academics in your
graduate program?

Master’s
strongly disagree 0 0.0
disagree 1 3.0
agree 14 42.4
strongly agree 17 51.5
n/a or don’t know 3.0
prefer not to answer 0 0.0
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strongly disagree
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prefer not to answer

2012 Graduate Student Satisfaction Survey
Engineering and Technology Management Respondents

Master’s

6.1
3.0
16 48.5
14 42.4
0 0.0
0 0.0
Master’'s

strongly disagree

disagree

agree

strongly agree

n/a or don’t know
prefer not to answer

1 3.1
0 0.0
14 43.8
15 46.9
2 6.3
0 0.0

Master’'s

strongly disagree
disagree

agree

strongly agree

n/a or don’t know
prefer not to answer

|

strongly disagree
disagree

agree

strongly agree
n/a or don’t know

prefer not to answer

0 0.0
1 3.2
11 35.5
18 58.1
1 3.2
0 0.0

Master’'s

3.1
3.1

25.0

22 68.8
0 0.0
0 0.0
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Time to Degree

strongly disagree
disagree

agree

strongly agree

n/a or don’t know
prefer not to answer

less than originally expected

about the same as originally expected
more than originally expected

| am not planning on graduating
unsure

prefer not to answer

2012 Graduate Student Satisfaction Survey

Engineering and Technology Management Respondents

Master’'s
6.3
3.1
10 31.3
19 594
0 0.0
0 0.0
Master's
4 12.5
22 68.8
6 18.8
0 0.0
0 0.0
0 0.0

*Questions 20-31 were only asked of individuals who indicated that their time to degree was “more

than originally expected”.

To what extent did the following academic reasons prevent you from progressing in your program as
expected?

Master’s

not at all

a little

a fair amount

a great deal

prefer not to answer

83.3

16.7

0.0

0.0

OiIO0iOo:i kg

0.0
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2012 Graduate Student Satisfaction Survey
Engineering and Technology Management Respondents

Master’s

not at all 4 66.7

a little 1 16.7

a fair amount 1 16.7

a great deal 0 0.0

prefer not to answer 0 0.0
Master’'s

not at all 5 83.3

a little 0 0.0

a fair amount 0 0.0

a great deal 1 16.7

prefer not to answer 0 0.0
Master’'s

not at all 5 83.3

a little 1 16.7

a fair amount 0 0.0

a great deal 0 0.0

prefer not to answer 0 0.0
Master’'s

not at all 2 33.3

a little 3 50.0

a fair amount 1 16.7

a great deal 0 0.0

prefer not to answer 0 0.0
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2012 Graduate Student Satisfaction Survey
Engineering and Technology Management Respondents

Master’s

not at all 4 66.7

a little 1 16.7

a fair amount 1 16.7

a great deal 0 0.0

prefer not to answer 0 0.0

To what extent did the following personal/family reasons prevent you from progressing in your degree
program as expected?

Master’s

not at all 4 66.7

a little 1 16.7

a fair amount 0 0.0

a great deal 1 16.7

prefer not to answer 0 0.0
Master’s

not at all 0 0.0

a little 2 33.3

a fair amount 0 0.0

a great deal 4 66.7

prefer not to answer 0 0.0
Master’s

not at all 6 100.0
a little 0 0.0
a fair amount 0 0.0
a great deal 0 0.0
prefer not to answer 0 0.0
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2012 Graduate Student Satisfaction Survey
Engineering and Technology Management Respondents

- Master’'s
not at all 0
a little 1 16.7
a fair amount 1 16.7
a great deal 4 66.7
prefer not to answer 0 0.0

Delaying to take my professional engineer's exam in
Extension requested due to professional and personal reasons only.
Teachers were not that willing to help me. There are no tutorials with online and there needs to be more.

Family. | received custody of my daughter's baby (a single mother) while she dealt with postpartum depression, and myJjij
I < -crienced chromc- failure and heart blockages and required a great deal of assistance durlng my

off work hours. Working full-time at a high pressure job (manager for engineers of field artillery systems) and these
unexpected events all contributed to a limited amount of time available for study.

Personal

Professional Employment and Adoption of my child.

The PE exam is a personal &professional goal.

Working 60 - 65 hours a week got in the way.

Please rate the quality of preparation provided by your program in the following areas:

- Master’s
poor 0 0.0
below average 0 0.0
average 6 18.8
above average 7 21.9
excellent 17 53.1
not applicable 2 6.3
prefer not to answer 0 0.0
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2012 Graduate Student Satisfaction Survey
Engineering and Technology Management Respondents

Master’s
poor 1 3.1
below average 3 9.4
average 3 9.4
above average 4 125
excellent 6 18.8
not applicable 14 43.8
prefer not to answer 0 0.0
Master’s
poor 4 12.5
below average 1 3.1
average 4 12.5
above average 5 15.6
excellent 4 125
not applicable 14 43.8
prefer not to answer 0 0.0
Master’s
poor 2 6.3
below average 1 3.1
average 6 18.8
above average 6 18.8
excellent 3 9.4
not applicable 14 43.8
prefer not to answer 0 0.0
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poor

below average
average

above average
excellent

not applicable
prefer not to answer

poor

below average
average

above average
excellent

not applicable
prefer not to answer

poor

below average
average

above average
excellent

not applicable
prefer not to answer

2012 Graduate Student Satisfaction Survey
Engineering and Technology Management Respondents

Master’'s
1 3.1
0 0.0
1 3.1
0 0.0
0 0.0
30 93.8
0 0.0
Master’'s
1 3.1
0 0.0
0 0.0
1 3.1
0 0.0
29 90.6
1 3.1
Master’'s
0 0.0
0 0.0
4 12.5
6 18.8
5 15.6
16 50.0
1 3.1

University Assessment and Testing
http://uat.okstate.edu

12



2012 Graduate Student Satisfaction Survey

Engineering and Technology Management Respondents

Master’s

poor
below average
average

above average
excellent

not applicable
prefer not to answer

0.0

0.0

15.6

21.9

[N el N o)

15.6

14 43.8

Master’s

poor
below average
average

above average
excellent

not applicable
prefer not to answer

Financial Support

6.3

0.0

12.5

18.8

NI IO N

6.3

17 53.1

Master’s

teaching assistantship
research assistantship
fellowship

scholarship

did not apply

applied but did not obtain

0 0.0
0 0.0
0 0.0
0 0.0
30 83.3
3 8.3
Master’'s

not at all
a few semesters
most semesters
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9 29.0
0 0.0
22 71.0
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2012 Graduate Student Satisfaction Survey
Engineering and Technology Management Respondents

prefer not to answer 0 0.0

Master’s

part-time 0 0.0
full-time 0 0.0
prefer not to answer 14 100.0
----------- Master’'s

part-time 0 0.0

full-time 26 89.7

prefer not to answer 3 10.3
Master’'s

assistantship, fellowship, or scholarship 0 0.0

financial aid (need based) 0 0.0

personal/family funding 10 27.8

off-campus employment 7 194

student loans 4 111

military/veterans pay 8 22.2

OSU faculty/staff tuition and fee waivers 0 0.0

employer tuition support/benefits 16 44.4
Master’s

none 19 59.4

$5,000 or less 6 18.8
$5,001 - 10,000 0 0.0
$10,001 — 15,000 3 9.4
$15,001 — 20,000 1 3.1
$20,001 — 25,000 0 0.0
$25,001 — 30,000 2 6.3
more than $30,000 1 3.1
prefer not to answer 0 0.0
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Satisfaction with University Services

2012 Graduate Student Satisfaction Survey

Engineering and Technology Management Respondents

Master’s

very satisfied

generally satisfied

generally dissatisfied

very dissatisfied

........... not applicable

don’t know
prefer not to answer

2 6.3
10 31.3

3.1

0 0.0
15 46.9
4 12.5

0.0

Master’'s

very satisfied

generally satisfied
generally dissatisfied
very dissatisfied

not applicable

don’t know

prefer not to answer

9 28.1
14 43.8
2 6.3
1 3.1
3 9.4
3 9.4
0 0.0

No comments.

Diversity

agree
agree somewhat
disagree somewhat
disagree

don’t know

prefer not to answer
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Master’s

17 53.1

9.4
0 0.0
1 3.1
11 34.4
0 0.0
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2012 Graduate Student Satisfaction Survey
Engineering and Technology Management Respondents

Master’s

one time 0 0.0

twice 0 0.0

more than twice 1 3.1

| have not been mistreated at school 31 96.9
prefer not to answer 0 0.0

*Questions 52 and 53 are only asked to those who indicated that they were mistreated at school. Note
responses are not reported since n < 3.

Master’s

a great deal 0 0.0

much 0 0.0

somewhat 0 0.0

a little 0 0.0

not at all 0 0.0

prefer not to answer 0 0.0

Responses not reported since n < 3.

Satisfaction with Graduate College

Master’s

very satisfied 22 68.8
generally satisfied 6 18.8
generally dissatisfied 2 6.3
very dissatisfied 0 0.0
don’t know 2 6.3

prefer not to answer 0 0.0
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2012 Graduate Student Satisfaction Survey
Engineering and Technology Management Respondents

I am a distance education student enrolled in the ETM program which has a great team of
Their efforts and dedication made the experience seem as if | was an in-residence student. | cannot
express fully just how helpful they have been which is what sold me to the program when | was initially looking into ETM.
It would have been helpful to receive updates about new available classes for the program or changes to existing classes. For
instance, the Capstone program changed during my enrollment and | had no idea until | went to enroll for the 2nd class.
Had | been informed of this change, | could have updated my plan of study and planned my semester a little differently.

Other than that, the staff was great. ||| | I \v2s very helpful and very responsive to my needs! She deserves to
be recognize

The whole experience has been great.

Satisfaction with Graduate and Professional Student Government Association

No comments.

Career Plans

Master’s
private sector/industry 19 61.3
government 5 16.1
K-12 education 0 0.0
higher education 1 3.2
non-profit 0 0.0
military 4 12.9
other 2 6.5
undecided 0 0.0
don’t know 0 0.0
prefer not to answer 0 0.0

Overall Satisfaction

University Assessment and Testing
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2012 Graduate Student Satisfaction Survey
Engineering and Technology Management Respondents

Master’s

very satisfied 20 62.5
generally satisfied 8 25.0
generally dissatisfied 2 6.3
very dissatisfied 1 3.1
don’t know 1 3.1

prefer not to answer 0 0.0

Although | am a distance student, | really felt like a person and not just an entity.

| am surprised the ETM program is not advertised in military education offices. | found the program by web surfing. | struck
gold with this one but found that most of the folks that | work with that are in military engineering was unaware of your
program.

I wished OSU offered a professional engineering review course and/or still had courses related to control system engineering
as it relates to the International Society of Automation.

My only complaint is the two classes | took with JJjjjilj 'n her lectures, she reads from a script and barely makes eye contact
with the camera. He lectures are numerous and lengthy. This made it extremely painful to the point that | actually stopped
watching the lectures and just started reading the lecture notes from the PowerPoint files. | just don't feel like | got the
best bang for the buck with her classes and assignments didn't make the best connection to the lecture material.

Overall the experience has been good. Class schedule has been problematic. The fact that the one hour courses are only
scheduled for 5 weeks, means the class requires the same attention as a 3 hour course while it is ongoing. Since | work
full time it can be challenging juggling the requirements of both. Having a 1 hour course run all semester would reduce
that problem. [ travel frequently which means | have less cushion to keep up with classes.

The only problem | encountered as a student was two faculty members that did not communicate. As an on-line student,
when professors do not offer feedback and are late in returning grades or assignments, it makes it almost impossible to
assess your progress in class. This happened twice during my courses at OSU, including one professor who did not even
post final grades until a month after class ended. (He also did not answer emails). (It was a one hour class).

The teachers need to help the students more.
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